IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE

RICHARD MOUNTZ and TATIANA
MOUNTZ, husband and wife; JAMES No. 1 CA-CV 21-0656
ROGERS and KELSEY ROGERS,
husband and wife; CRAIG NELSON and
CINDY NELSON, husband and wife; Navajo County Superior Court
WILLIAM HESS and THERESA HESS, No. SO900CV2020004
husband and wife; CHRIS KRZEMINSKI
and MICHELLE KRZMINSKI, husband
and wife,

Plaintiffs / Appellants,
VS.

MOUNTAIN GATE PROPERTY
OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., an
Arizona non-profit corporation,

Defendant / Appellant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE: BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT / APPELLANT

Scott B. Carpenter — SBN 015661

Alexis G. Firehawk — SBN 026938

Greg Stein — SBN 030749

CARPENTER, HAZLEWOOD, DELGADO & BOLEN, LLP
1400 East Southern Avenue, Suite 400

Tempe, Arizona 85282

t (480) 427-2800| f (480) 427-2801
greg.stein@-carpenterhazlewood.com
alexis.firehawk@carpenterhazlewood.com
minuteentries@carpenterhazlewood.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Community Associations Institute
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 4, the undersigned certifies that on May 4,

2022, a copy of the BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF COMMUNITY

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT / APPELLANT

was:

FILED:

EMAILED:

Electronically filed with:

Clerk of the Court

Court of Appeals, State of Arizona, Division One
1501 West Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007
www.AZTurboCourt.gov

Ryan J. McCarthy

Jonathan P. Barnes

David C. Onuschak

JONES, SKELTON & HOCHULLI, P.L.C.
40 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2700
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
rmccarthy@jshfirm.com
jbarnes@jshfirm.com

donuschak@jshfirm.com
Attorneys for Defendant / Appellant

David Degnan

Mark W. Horne

Justin D. Fouts

DEGNAN LAW GROUP
4105 N 20" Street, Suite 220
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
d.degnan@degnanlawaz.com
m.horne@degnanlawaz.com
|.fouts@degnanlawaz.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs / Appellees
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DATED this 4" day of May, 2022.

CARPENTER, HAZLEWOOD, DELGADO & BOLEN, LLP
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Alexis G. Firehak, Esq.

Greg Stein, Esq.

1400 East Southern Avenue, Suite 400
Tempe, Arizona 85282

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Community Associations Institute




